Message from the President

Oh where does the time go?
Here we are sending our
Newsletter for the end of the
season and our AGM. With
this letter is the Financial
Statement to recap the year.
This is an election year. All
positions are available and
you can choose to become
elected. Most of the current
directors are seeking another

term. However - if you wish to
seek a position, please have a

member in good standing

nominate you - and then have

someone second your nomi-
nation.
If you are seeking a position -

you will be required to express

to the voting members - your
contributions to the Associa-
tion, how you would better

benefit the Community and
be willing to participate in all
events that are planned so
as to help enrich the
strength of our Association.
| wish to express my thanks
to our current Directors,
Sue, Nancy, Rick and John,
for their dedication and hard
work to always make our
many meetings during the
year pleasant, gratifying
and successful. This is evi-
dent by all of our events
being a success. This is
your association and we
need your input. If you be-
lieve we need changes,
please come out to the
meeting and meet your
neighbors. Without you - we
do not have a Community.

From the Vice-President

Thanks to all of you who vol-
unteered your time at our
BBQ fest on June 30. We
had plenty of help setting up,
serving and cleaning up, and
it was good to see both old
and new members out help-
ing. THANK YOU!

Sam Bernardo donated one
of his carved wooden bears
to the association and we
were able to raise almost
$250 for Georgian Bay Gen-
eral Hospital through a fun

raffle. Sam, thank you for
your generosity.

We've noticed that there
seems to be some confusion
with peoples' blue bins on
garbage day. Unlike some
municipalities, paper recycla-
bles cannot be mixed with
plastic/glass. They have to
be put into separate contain-
ers for pickup. If they are
not, the collectors will not
empty the bins and material
is often scattered around the

The AGM will be held on
SATURDAY AUGUST 24"
at 2.00 PM, in PARK 4.

| want to thank all of the
volunteers who help us

at the functions and other
projects that we do to main-
tain the Parks. In the spring
of this year we lost a dear
friend who was a lovable
member, and great volun-
teer....Halina Studzinski
(loving wife of Stan). You
will always be missed.

Our Boat Ramp administra-
tor continues to be Sam
Bernardo! Thank you Sam
for doing a wonderful job!

Kris Baboolal

area. Please remind your
guests and renters of this
change so we can have a
litter free environment.

Lastly, this is an election year
for the SCCA executive, so
make sure to come out to the
AGM and make your vote
count.

Sue French
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Movie Night on Saturday Aug
24th - Park 4 at 8.30pm
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Park Director’s Report

Hello all! all at the AGM and corn boil. Its an
election year! Until then enjoy the

Now that all the rain has stopped and  parks.
Canada Day is behind us....let's en-

joy the summer! Hopefully we don't Rick Benz
need to spend all our time cutting
grass?

| like to thank the members who cut
grass in our walk ways and around
our trees.

There's still plenty of work to be done
around our parks (tree removal) that
can wait tell the fall. Hope to see you
Youth Director’s Report

Hello SCCA Community,

Thank you to all those who came out for a great game of Baseball on June
30th - we had over 25 participants again this year! It was a fun time for the

young, and young at heart that played on Sunday.

FIREWORKS

Township of Tiny fireworks bylaws to all
Owners. Please advise your Guests and
Renters, These Rules.

Any exceptions, the By Law Dept will be
called and you will be assessed a penalty.

3.1 No person shall hold a display of or
set off consumer fireworks on any day or
days during the year except on Victoria
Day, Canada Day and the five days immedi-
ately preceding and/or following each of
these days, or on New Year's Eve and New
Year's Day.

3.2 Notwithstanding Section 3.1, a person
may hold a display of or set off consumer
fireworks on any day or days during the
year where approval has been obtained
from the Chief Fire Official.

3.10 No person shall set off any consumer
fireworks on or into any park, parkette,
trail, linear park, land used for storm water
management, square, other public place or
any land owned by the Township or any of
their boards or agencies, without first hav-
ing obtained permission from the Chief Fire

We still have one more exciting event upcoming for the SCCA youth (and Official, Manager of Public Works, or desig-

their friends) this summer:

movie while you enjoy some pop-

corn and refreshments (provided).
Looking forward to the continued
outdoor fun this summer!

Oooh - I didn't know
that!!

If a thief forces you to take
money out of an ATM, do
not argue or resist. What you do is punch in your pin #
backwards! eg: if it's 1234, you'll type in 4321. When you
do that, the money will come out but will be stuck in the
slot. The machine will immediately alert the local police
without the robber's knowledge and begin taking photos of
the suspect.

Every ATM has this feature! Stay Safe!

nate and the Recreation Coordinator, or
designate.

9. PENALTY

August 24 dusk (approx. 8:30 pm) Park 4 |9.1 Any person who contravenes any of the
Baseball Diamond Youth Movie Under the |provisions of this bylaw is guilty of an of-
R Stars An end of summer Movie Under The fence and upon conviction is liable to fine
Stars for the youth of SCCA. Bring your lawn |as provided for in the Municipal Act, 2001,
chairs and blankets to enjoy a family friendly

IMPORTANT TOWNSHIP CONTACTS & TELEPHONE
NUMBERS

Do you need help on who to call with problems that may
require: Township By-Law enforcement, garbage /recy-
cling, OPP Assistance etc? Don't ignore the problem, call
the relevant number below.

e Township Office / General Enquiries: 705-526-4204
e By-Law Officer: [24 hours] 705-526-4136

e For confidential complaints about burning during a fire
ban, burning leaves, improper garbage disposal, disturb-
ing/ excessive noise.

o Animal Control : 705-549-2289

e Recycling/Garbage Collection: 705-735-6901 or 1-800-
263-3199

e For information about schedules and acceptable materi-
als.

e OPP: Non-emergency: 1-888-310-1122

For confidential complaints concerning road safety - includ-
ing speeding or reckless driving, ski mobiles on roads, dis-
turbing/ excessive noise, suspicious persons or activities,
and other safety and security concerns.
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SAND CASTLE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION-SUMMARY OF EXPENSES

July, 01 2018, to June 30, 2019
EXPENSES

PARKS TAXES

DIR / PARKS INSURANCE
BBQ/FEST

CORN ROAST

SPRING CLEAN UP

PORTABLE WASHROOM
PRINTING/STATIONARY

OFFICE EQUIP/SUPPLIES
POSTAGE 2016/17
HONORARIUM/ SECRETARY/TREASURER
PARKS EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS

NEW EQUIPMENT / TRACTOR
TREE PLANTING

BANK FEES

PARKS MAINTENANCE

SMALL MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
PROPERTY CHAIN REPAIR

GRASS CUTTING

SHED REPAIRS

EXECUTIVE HONORARIUM
FIREWORKS

KIDS DAY

STAGE

TOTAL EXPENSES

REVENUE

BANK OPENING BALANCE
DEPOSIT-MEMBERSHIP
RETURNED CHEQUE
BBQFEST REV

CORN ROAST REV

BBQ PREPAYMENT/ 2019
OLD TRACTOR

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES

CLOSING BALANCE 2018
SUB BALANCE 2019
Reserve funds per constitution $5, 000.00
CLOSING BALANCE

2018

$995.32
$2,008.80
$178.75
$416.07
$541.84
$457.65
$393.69
$178.36
$192.10
$1,500.00
$895.46
$0.00

$37.60
$1,600.00

$500.00
$1,440.00
$631.47
$1,750.00
$421.83
$466.52
$329.51
$14,934.97

$15,737.90
$16,140.00
$100.00
$0.00
$152.50

$32,130.40
$14,934.97

$17,195.43

2019

983.91
2,019.60
1,478.56

130.30

631.88

559.35

228.34

131.93

186.05
1,650.00

OO H BB

4,972.99
81.00
38.00

1,403.14

1,783.46

P BB PP

»

1,440.00

1,750.00
300.00
227.13

&+ B B

$19,995.64

$17,195.43
$16,077.00

$ 1,029.00
$ -
$ 245.00
$ 350.00
$34,896.43
$19,995.64

$14,900.79

$9,900.79

2019/2020 EXPENSES, Washroom, Parks Maintenance, BBq, SEC Honorarium

Taxes, $4,000.00

$5,900.79
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