SAND CASTLE NEWS

Published by Sand Castle Community Association



Message from the President

Oh where does the time go? Here we are sending our Newsletter for the end of the season and our AGM. With this letter is the Financial Statement to recap the year. This is an election year. All positions are available and you can choose to become elected. Most of the current directors are seeking another term. However - if you wish to seek a position, please have a member in good standing nominate you - and then have someone second your nomination.

If you are seeking a position you will be required to express to the voting members - your contributions to the Association, how you would better

benefit the Community and be willing to participate in all events that are planned so as to help enrich the strength of our Association. I wish to express my thanks to our current Directors, Sue, Nancy, Rick and John, for their dedication and hard work to always make our many meetings during the year pleasant, gratifying and successful. This is evident by all of our events being a success. This is your association and we need your input. If you believe we need changes, please come out to the meeting and meet your neighbors. Without you - we do not have a Community.

The AGM will be held on SATURDAY AUGUST 24th at 2.00 PM, in PARK 4. I want to thank all of the volunteers who help us at the functions and other projects that we do to maintain the Parks. In the spring of this year we lost a dear friend who was a lovable member, and great volunteer....Halina Studzinski (loving wife of Stan). You will always be missed. Our Boat Ramp administrator continues to be Sam Bernardo! Thank you Sam for doing a wonderful job!

Kris Baboolal



Thanks to all of you who volunteered your time at our BBQ fest on June 30. We had plenty of help setting up, serving and cleaning up, and it was good to see both old and new members out helping. THANK YOU!

Sam Bernardo donated one of his carved wooden bears to the association and we were able to raise almost \$250 for Georgian Bay General Hospital through a fun

raffle. Sam, thank you for your generosity. We've noticed that there seems to be some confusion with peoples' blue bins on garbage day. Unlike some municipalities, paper recyclables cannot be mixed with plastic/glass. They have to be put into separate containers for pickup. If they are not, the collectors will not empty the bins and material is often scattered around the



area. Please remind your guests and renters of this change so we can have a litter free environment.

Lastly, this is an election year for the SCCA executive, so make sure to come out to the AGM and make your vote count.

Sue French



The S.C.C.A. Executive Here to help!

Kris Baboolal	705-533-
President	3796
krisbaboolal@msn.com	

Nancy Baboolal	705-533-
Sec/Treasurer	3796

Sue French	705-533
Vice President	0070
suefrench48@gmail.com	

Rick Benz	705-533
Parks Director	0070
rick.benz48@gmail.com	

John Barbato	705-795-
Youth Director	0609
jbarbato13@hotmail.com	



Mark Your Calendars!

AGM Election Day – Saturday Aug 24th at 2pm with Corn Boil at 4pm

Movie Night on Saturday Aug 24th - Park 4 at 8.30pm



S.C.C.A. Mailing Address: S.C.C.A. 9, Bluewater Court, Tiny, ON L9M 0H2

Park Director's Report

Hello all!

Now that all the rain has stopped and Canada Day is behind us....let's enjoy the summer! Hopefully we don't need to spend all our time cutting grass?

I like to thank the members who cut grass in our walk ways and around our trees.

There's still plenty of work to be done around our parks (tree removal) that can wait tell the fall. Hope to see you

all at the AGM and corn boil. Its an election year! Until then enjoy the parks.

Rick Benz



Youth Director's Report

Hello SCCA Community,

Thank you to all those who came out for a great game of Baseball on June $30^{\rm th}\,$ - we had over 25 participants again this year! It was a fun time for the young, and young at heart that played on Sunday.

We still have one more exciting event upcoming for the SCCA youth (and their friends) this summer:



August 24 dusk (approx. 8:30 pm) Park 4 Baseball Diamond Youth Movie Under the Stars An end of summer Movie Under The Stars for the youth of SCCA. Bring your lawn chairs and blankets to enjoy a family friendly

movie while you enjoy some popcorn and refreshments (provided). Looking forward to the continued outdoor fun this summer!





Oooh - I didn't know that!!

If a thief forces you to take money out of an ATM, do

not argue or resist. What you do is punch in your pin # backwards! eg: if it's 1234, you'll type in 4321. When you do that, the money will come out but will be stuck in the slot. The machine will immediately alert the local police without the robber's knowledge and begin taking photos of the suspect.

Every ATM has this feature! Stay Safe!

FIREWORKS

Township of Tiny fireworks bylaws to all Owners. Please advise your Guests and Renters, These Rules.

Any exceptions, the By Law Dept will be called and you will be assessed a penalty.

- 3.1 No person shall hold a display of or set off consumer fireworks on any day or days during the year except on Victoria Day, Canada Day and the five days immediately preceding and/or following each of these days, or on New Year's Eve and New Year's Day.
- 3.2 Notwithstanding Section 3.1, a person may hold a display of or set off consumer fireworks on any day or days during the year where approval has been obtained from the Chief Fire Official.
- 3.10 No person shall set off any consumer fireworks on or into any park, parkette, trail, linear park, land used for storm water management, square, other public place or any land owned by the Township or any of their boards or agencies, without first having obtained permission from the Chief Fire Official, Manager of Public Works, or designate and the Recreation Coordinator, or designate.

9. PENALTY

9.1 Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this bylaw is guilty of an offence and upon conviction is liable to fine as provided for in the Municipal Act, 2001,

IMPORTANT TOWNSHIP CONTACTS & TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Do you need help on who to call with problems that may require: Township By-Law enforcement, garbage /recycling, OPP Assistance etc? Don't ignore the problem, call the relevant number below.

- Township Office / General Enquiries: 705-526-4204
- By-Law Officer: [24 hours] 705-526-4136
- For confidential complaints about burning during a fire ban, burning leaves, improper garbage disposal, disturbing/excessive noise.
- Animal Control: 705-549-2289
- Recycling/Garbage Collection: 705-735-6901 or 1-800-263-3199
- For information about schedules and acceptable materials.
- OPP: Non-emergency: 1-888-310-1122

For confidential complaints concerning road safety - including speeding or reckless driving, ski mobiles on roads, disturbing/excessive noise, suspicious persons or activities, and other safety and security concerns.

Summer Edition 2019 Page 2

SAND CASTLE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION-SUMMARY OF EXPENSES July, 01 2018, to June 30, 2019

EXPENSES	2018	2019
DADKO TAVEO	# 205.00	Φ 000.04
PARKS TAXES DIR / PARKS INSURANCE	\$995.32	\$ 983.91
BBQ/FEST	\$2,008.80 \$178.75	\$ 2,019.60 \$ 1,478.56
CORN ROAST	\$176.75 \$416.07	\$ 1,478.56 \$ 130.30
SPRING CLEAN UP	\$541.84	\$ 631.88
PORTABLE WASHROOM	\$457.65	\$ 559.35
PRINTING/STATIONARY	\$393.69	\$ 228.34
OFFICE EQUIP/SUPPLIES	\$178.36	\$ 131.93
POSTAGE 2016/17	\$192.10	\$ 186.05
HONORARIUM/ SECRETARY/TREASURER	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,650.00
PARKS EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS	\$895.46	Ψ 1,030.00
NEW EQUIPMENT / TRACTOR	\$0.00	\$ 4,972.99
TREE PLANTING	ψ0.00	\$ 81.00
BANK FEES	\$37.60	\$ 38.00
PARKS MAINTENANCE	\$1,600.00	\$ 1,403.14
SMALL MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT	Ψ1,000.00	\$ 1,783.46
PROPERTY CHAIN REPAIR	\$500.00	Ψ .,.σσσ
GRASS CUTTING	\$1,440.00	\$ 1,440.00
SHED REPAIRS	\$631.47	¥ 1,11212
EXECUTIVE HONORARIUM	\$1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00
FIREWORKS	\$421.83	\$ 300.00
KIDS DAY	\$466.52	\$ 227.13
STAGE	\$329.51	
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$14,934.97	\$19,995.64
REVENUE		
BANK OPENING BALANCE	\$15,737.90	\$ 17,195.43
DEPOSIT-MEMBERSHIP	\$16,140.00	\$16,077.00
RETURNED CHEQUE	\$100.00	
BBQFEST REV	\$0.00	\$ 1,029.00
CORN ROAST REV	\$152.50	\$ -
BBQ PREPAYMENT/ 2019		\$ 245.00
OLD TRACTOR		\$ 350.00
TOTAL REVENUE	\$32,130.40	\$ 34,896.43
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$14,934.97	\$ 19,995.64
TOTAL EXPENSES		
CLOSING BALANCE 2018	\$17,195.43	
SUB BALANCE 2019		\$14,900.79
Reserve funds per constitution \$5,000.00		
CLOSING BALANCE		\$9,900.79

2019/2020 EXPENSES, Washroom, Parks Maintenance, BBq, SEC Honorarium Taxes, \$4,000.00 \$5,900.79